Case Number

Application Transcripts.

Small Exhibits

F/C

dearnley-meier reporting service,

BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Santa Fe, New Mexico September 30, 1970

EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of MWJ Production Company for an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexico.

Case No. 4432

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING



INDEX

	r		Page
DAVID RATHJEN			
Direct Examination by Mr Cross Examination by Mr	r. Kella . Nutter	ahin	3 16

EXHIBITS

en e	,	Offered and Admitted	
Applicant's Exhibits Nos. (Previously marked)	1 & 2	15	

MR. NUTTER: The Hearing will come to order, please. The first case this afternoon will be Case No. 4432.

MR. HATCH: Case No. 4432, Application of MWJ Production Company for an unorthodox well location, Lea County, New Mexico.

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, Jason Kellahin of Kellahin and Fox, Santa Fe, appearing for the Applicant. We have one witness I would like to have sworn.

(Whereupon, the witness was sworn on oath.)

DAVID RATHJEN

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Q Would you state your name, please?
- A My name is David Rathjen.
- Q By whom are you employed and in what position, Mr. Rathjen?
- A I am employed by MWJ Production Company as their geologist.
 - Q Where are you located?

- A In Midland, Texas.
- Q Have you ever testified before the Oil Commission or one of its Examiners and made your qualifications a matter of record?
 - A Yes, I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: Are the witness' qualifications acceptable?

MR. NUTTER: Yes, they are.

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

- Q Mr. Rathjen, are you familiar with the Application of MWJ Producing Company in Case No. 4432?
 - A Yes, I am.
- Q Briefly, what is proposed by the Applicant in this case?
- A MWJ is requesting that the Commission give approval to drill a test well in an unorthodox location in the Baum-Penn Field. This location is to be 2310 from the south line and 990 from the west line of Section 5, 14 South 33 East.
- Q Referring to what has been marked as the Applicant's Exhibit No. 1, would you identify that Exhibit, please?
 - A Yes, that Exhibit is our area map and is a map

that is showing the current existing wells in the area and also the lease ownership.

Q The area that is colored in yellow, is that common ownership?

A Yes, it is, and that is the common ownership that is of interest to us before this meeting.

Q Is the MWJ the owner of the operating rights on that lease?

A Yes.

Q Is the basic royalty interest identical throughout?

A Yes, it is.

Q And overriding royalties?

A Yes.

Q It is all a common ownership?

A That's true.

Q What other information is shown on that Exhibit?

A We also have the well locations, the proposed well locations, circled in red.

Q There appears to be another well on that same 40-acre tract, is that correct?

A Yes, that is correct, and that will be the key well that we will present our request on, that is the

Coastal States 5-1 and is an abandoned producing well.

Now, in connection with the ownership, there appears to be a small tract down in the center of that yellow area which says, "Coastal States." That does not reflect an ownership in the west half of Section 5, does it?

No, it does not. I believe on close examination you will see an arrow that is pointing that Coastal States name to another lease.

In other words, the offsetting acreage of Q Section 6?

Yes.

Now, referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 2, would you identify that Exhibit?

Exhibit No. 2 is a blue-line paper print that consists of two cross-sections and a contoured map of the Bough "C" porosity which is the main producing horizon in this field.

As pointed out earlier, we are interested in an unorthodox location for a test well in the southwest quarter of Section 5.

The contours on top of the Bough "C" porosity at a 25-foot interval, it shows the strike is essentially east-west in this immediate area with a dip to the south of approximately 100 feet per mile.

The map also shows two red lines, A-A Prime which is the cross-section on the far left of the Exhibit and B-B Prime which is the cross-section next to the contoured map.

Before I get into those cross-sections, I would like to point out this request is based on two factors that should be kept in mind. The first one is in this immediate area, you can see that the well control is excellent, therefore, we are able to apply this control and put a proposed location in the best feasible position to obtain maximum porosity and locate it in the best structural position. That is the first factor.

The second factor is you will note the proposed location is a twin to an abandoned well, therefore, being that close, we have to consider the possibilities of mechanical troubles, for instance, of maybe getting into the old hole while we are drilling and also completion attempts.

With those two factors in mind, let's look to the A-A Prime Cross-section. You will note we go from Coastal States 6-1 Well in the northeast corner

of 6 in a southeast direction to the Coastal States 5-1 and then east to the MWJ State A-1. By looking at this cross-section we can observe that going from our key well, the 5-1 which is in the center of the cross-section in a northwest direction -- well, let's discuss the porosity in this key well. We have two zones of porosity, an upper and a lower. They are both good thick zones. Their porosity ranges 10 to 12 percent and as we look northwest to the Coastal States 6-1 Well, we will observe that we lose the upper porosity and half of our pay is gone. The lower zone is continuous across to the 6-1, but is considerably thinner. This well does produce out of that lower zone.

Now, to come back to our key well, let's go east and look at the MWJ-Baum State A-1. We will observe we have both porosities present. They are somewhat thinner, so we are thinning to the northwest, we are thinning with our porosity zones to the east from our key well.

Also, we might observe on the Baum State-A that it is situated on the contoured map and on the cross-section in a structurally lower position. You will

note that the lower porosity was not perforated. The reason for this is, from establishing the -- it is not an old water contact, but it is a depth at which you produce 100 percent water -- we have felt that there is a risk involved that we would be below this datum, therefore, that zone has not been perforated due to the fact that it is virtually lower than the key well.

Now, let's look north and south which would be the B-B Prime cross section. We start on the north with the MWJ State-1 and compare it to our key well. We will note both porosity zones are still present, but they have also thinned to the north as well as to the northwest. This well is structurally located to where there were no problems and there was not any question as to being concerned with an old water contact as such to where it produces 100 percent water.

As we come south to our key well which we have discussed, then we go on south to the Coastal States 8-1. This well is considerably down-dip and perforated the lower porosity zone because it was still present and swabbed 100 percent salt water. It was below our 100 percent datum at which we anticipate we will get all water.

You will notice the upper porosity is gone, so we have lost porosity as we come south.

With as good control as we have, therefore, in considering a location in the southwest quarter of Section 5, we come to the conclusion that we would like to go in a northeast direction. We want to stay as close as possible to our controlling well which had excellent porosity with the maximum thickness and net pay that we see in this immediate area. So our request is based on these factors. We want to stay far enough away that we don't have any mechanical problems and yet we want to be at the optimum location to where we can drain the southwest quarter of Section 5 without waste and as economical as possible.

- Q Would you dedicate the southwest quarter of Section 5 to this well?
 - A Yes, I definitely would.
- Q Would an orthodox location elsewhere on the lease, on the unit, adequately drain and develope the southwest quarter in your opinion?
- A I don't believe it would for two factors:

 First, our structural position. The requested location is in the best structural place that can be found.

Secondly, we notice as we go due north--we are going northeast, but not very far -- in a northeast direction we are thinning and breaking up in porosity; northeast we are thinning in porosity; south we are losing porosity plus our structure; therefore, it is our feeling that this is the best location that could be obtained and drain that 160 acres.

- Q You made reference to the abandoned well located on this same --
 - A (Interrupting) Yes.
- Q Was that well depleted or what is the situation with regard to that?
- A That well was completed in February of '68, and to my knowledge was the only flowing well for any length of time in the Baum-Penn Field. It was an excellent well. In October of 1969, they encountered hole problems. Their pipe collapsed. They tried to re-enter. In fact, they did, and rolled the casing out and began to complete the well again and the pipe collapsed again, and they made every attempt to re-enter this well and re-complete this well because it is an economical well, but they were unable to due to these factors.

- Q Then, the fact that the well is abandoned is no indication that this acreage is not productive?
 - A Definitely not, no.
- Q You are aware of the fact that the pool rules allow 150-foot tolerance for well locations as standard locations, are you not?
 - A Yes.
- Q Would it be possible to locate within that tolerance?
- A Really, and truthfully it wouldn't be because of the risk involved in perhaps going back into that old hole and also in treating on completing the well there is a risk of maybe communicating with the old well and there are some mechanics involved there that I certainly would not advise or recommend drilling that close.
- Q Was there a deviation survey done on the old well?
 - A Yes, there was.
- Q Do you know what the total cumulative deviation was on that well?
- A Yes, our engineer calculated that and it was 139.25 feet, roughly 140 feet.

Q Of course, on the basis of the survey, you don't know which direction it went?

A No, we don!to

Q Would you anticipate that you might have the same degree of deviation on a new well in this area?

A I think you would have to anticipate that you would have.

Q Would that be a factor in moving it as far away from the well as you propose?

A Yes, it would, for the simple reason it may be not likely, but it could be possible, for instance, that their well would go off to, say, the north and our well might go off to the south for some odd reason. We need, I would say, the minimum distance to stay away from these considerations to get into our proposed location.

Q With the condition of that well as you know it to be, would it cause any problem if your treatment of your new well were to reach the old well bore?

A I believe there would. This gets into the completion of the well, but there are problems there that would have to be considered that might ruin the proposed location's completion.

Q Now, would a well as you propose to locate it, adequately drain the southwest quarter?

A I definitely believe it would with the porosity we can see on this 5-1 Well. There is no question in my mind and the field rules have set up that they will drain 160 acres. There is no question in my mind that this well would not do it.

Q Would it recover oil that would not otherwise be recovered?

A Yes, it would, whereas, if we move, say, in a south or southwest direction coming down-dip and getting closer to our 100 percent water line, there would be a chance in my mind that we would maybe water out prematurely. That's the reason I like this location.

I think it is the best one we could get.

Q Now, that location does, in fact, crowd the north line of the southwest quarter section?

A Yes

Q Who owns and operates the acreage immediately to the north?

A MWJ does.

Q And all of the ownership, as you have testified, is common throughout?

A That is true.

Q So if there is any resulting drainage, no one is affected other than MWJ and its royalty owners?

A Definitely not; that is true.

Q You are, in fact, moving farther away from offsetting operators?

A Yes, I think this is another good factor.

I believe we will drain that southwest quarter and we are moving away from bothering anybody else's conservation or anything of this nature. I think it is perfect.

Q Were Exhibits 1 and 2 prepared by you or under your supervision?

A Yes, they were.

MR. KELLAHIN: I would like to offer in evidence Exhibits 1 and 2.

MR. NUTTER: Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 will be admitted in evidence.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 1 and 2 were offered and admitted in evidence.)

MR. KELLAHIN: That completes the examination of the witness.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any questions of Mr. Rathjen?

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. NUTTER:

Q Mr. Rathjen, what do the pool rules actually provide insofar as well locations are concerned?

A The pool rules are that a well drilled on 160 acres will adequately drain that much and that they may be spaced on any 40 acres within 150 feet of the center.

- Q So any 40 is eligible within the 160?
- A Yes, by the rules.
- Q And although it appears that Section 5 here in particular has been developed with the wells in the northwest quarter of the quarter section, the only limitation as far as well locations are concerned is that they must be within 150 feet of the center of it, that quarter?
 - A Yes.
- Q And in effect, what you have here is a 330-330 location from the northeast corner of this 40-acre tract?
- A That's correct. I feel that if you move over to another 40 in one direction, you are going to down-dip

and not in the best ideal condition to recover all of the oil that is available and moving, say, north, into that you are getting closer to producing wells plus the fact that you have lost porosity and again, will not recover the oil that is in place.

Q What was the rate of production on that well when it was lost?

- A That well had made 64,059 barrels of oil.
- Q What was it producing at that time?
- A I am not sure
- Q It was still producing when the casing collapsed?
- A Yes, it was and the rate was real good. I just can't quote the figure, but it was near allowable.
- Q At any rate you still feel there is some reserves in that vicinity?
 - A Definitely.

MR. NUTTER: Are there any further questions of this witness?

You may be excused.

(Witness dismissed.)

MR. NUTTER: We will take the case under advisement.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

I, RICHARD L. NYE, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me, and the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

AICHARD L. NYE, Court Reporter

My commission expires April 8, 1971.

I do hereby cortify that the foregoing is a complete result of the transmittings in the household hereby 15 form to 4452 acts in the configuration of 1072.

New Nextee Oil Conservation Constants



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO P. O. BOX 2088 - SANTA FE 87501

October 6, 1970

GOVERNOR
DAVID F. CARGO
CHAIRMAN

LAND COMMISSIONER ALEX J. ARMIJO MEMBER

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

Mr. Jason Kellahin Kellahin & Fox Attorneys at Law	Re:	Case No	4432 R-4038
	•	Applicant:	
Post Office Box 1769 Santa Fe, New Mexico		MWJ Produ	cing Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.

Secretary-Director

ALP/ir	
Copy of order also sent to:	
Hobbs OCC ×	
Artesia OCC	
Aztec OCC	-
Other	+ y * *

BEFORE THE QIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE No. 4432 Order No. R-4038

APPLICATION OF MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 30, 1970, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 6th day of October, 1970, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, MWJ Producing Company, seeks an exception to Rule 4 of the Special Rules and Regulations governing the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, as promulgated by Order No. R-3368-A, to permit the drilling of an oil well at an unorthodox location 2310 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 5, Township 14 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (3) That the SW/4 of said Section 5 would be dedicated to the subject well.
- (4) That mechanical problems caused the abandonment of a producing oil well at a standard location in the NW/4 SW/4 of said Section 5.
- (5) That a well drilled at the proposed non-standard location in the NW/4 SW/4 of said Section 5 will avoid the damaged

hole of the previously drilled well and is more likely to encounter more of the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian producing section above 100% water saturation then a well drilled at a standard location in another quarter of said quarter section and should, therefore, result in greater ultimate recovery of oil from the pool.

(6) That approval of the proposed unorthodox location will not violate correlative rights and will afford the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable share of the oil from the subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells, and otherwise prevent waste.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- (1) That the applicant, MWJ Producing Company, is hereby granted an exception to the well location requirements of the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, as promulgated by Order No. R-3368-A, and is hereby authorized to drill an oil well at an unorthodox location 2310 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 5, Township 14 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico.
- (2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSTRUCTION COMMISSION

DAVID F. CARGO, Chadrian

ALEX J. ARMIJO, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

esr/

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 30, 1970

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S.

Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 4416: (Continued from the September 16, 1970, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Robert L. Parker Trust for a waterflood project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to institute a cooperative waterflood project in the Langlie Mattix Pool on its George L. Erwin Lease by the injection of water through its Erwin Well No. 2 located in Unit L of Section 35, Township 24 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 4422: (Continued from the September 2, 1970, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for amendment of Order No. R-3588, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of Order No. R-3588, which order authorized the disposal of produced salt water into the Yates and Seven Rivers formation in the perforated and open-hole interval from 3110 feet to 3300 tion in the Sinclair ARC Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit O of Section feet in the Sinclair ARC Federal Well No. 1 located in Unit O of Section 9, Township 20 South, Range 33 East, West Teas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant now seeks authority to dispose into said zones in the interval from 3010 feet to 3300 feet.

CASE 4222: (Reopened)

In the matter of Case 4222 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-3850, which order established 80-acre spacing units for the West Sawyer-San Andres Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for a period of one year. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said pool should not be developed on 40-acre spacing units and present evidence as to whether or not the subject pool is in fact an associated reservoir.

- CASE 4429:

 Application of Union Texas Petroleum Corporation for a unit agreement,
 Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
 approval of the Langlie-Jai Unit Area comprising 3,748 acres, more or
 less, of federal, state, and fee lands in Townships 24 and 25 South,
 Range 37 East, Langlie-Mattix Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.
- CASE 4430: Application of Union Texas Petroleum Corporation of a waterflood project,

 Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks

 authority to institute a waterflood project in its Langlie-Jal Unit
 by the injection of water into the Seven Rivers and Queen formations
 through 46 wells in Townships 24 and 25 South, Range 37 East, Langlie
 Mattix Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Examiner Hearing - September 30, 1970

Docket No. 22-70

CASE 4173:

(Reopened)
The the matter of Case 4173 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-3811-A, which order extended 80-acre spacing units and a limiting gas-oil ratio of 4000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of oil for the Hobbs-Drinkard Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for a period of 90 days. All interested parties may appear and show cause why said rool should not be developed on 40-acre spacing, why the limiting gas-oil ratio should not revert to 2000 to one, and/or why all casinghead gas produced by wells in the pool should not be reinjected.

CASE 4420: (Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Xplor Company for the creation of a new gas pool and special rules therefor, a dual completion, and authority to commingle, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new Pennsylvanian gas pool for its Cleveland Well No. 1 located in Unit G of Section 23, Township 12 South, Range 2 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and for the promulgation of special rules therefor, including a provision for 160-acre spacing units. In the alternative, applicant seeks approval of a non-standard 160-acre gas proration unit comprising the NE/4 of said Section 23 to be dedicated to said well. Applicant also seeks authority to dually complete said well in such a manner as to produce oil from the East Caprock-Devonian Pool and gas from said Pennsylvanian formation and to commingle on the surface the liquids from said zones.

CASE 4431:

Application of William A. and Edward R. Hudson for unorthodox well locations and a dual completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicants, in the above-styled cause, seek authority to drill a well at an unorthodox location (off pattern) 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the West line of Section 15, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, for the production of oil from the Baish-Wolfcamp and Maljamar-Abo Pools and to dually complete said well in the subject pools.

CASE 4432:

Application of MWJ production Company for an unorthodox oil well location, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to the rules governing the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool to permit the drilling of an oil well at an unorthodox location 2310 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line of Section 5, Township 14 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 4433:

In the matter of the hearing called by the Oil Conservation Commission upon its own motion to permit Allied Chemical Corporation to appear and show cause why said corporation should be permitted to institute its proposed waterflood project in its Milnesand (San Andres) Unit Area, Milnesand-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, by the injection of fresh water; said corporation testified in the hearing that authorized said waterflood project that produced salt water be used for waterflooding purposes.

CASE 4423: (Continued from the September 2, 1970, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Union Oil Company of California for compulsory pooling, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests down to and including the San Andres formation underlying the N/2 NE/4 of Section 20, Township 8 South, Range 38 East, Bluitt-San Andres Associated Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Said acreage to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an orthodox location in the NW/4 NE/4 of said Section 20. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling said well, a charge for the risk involved, a provision for the allocation of actual operating costs, and the establishment of charges for supervision of said well.

- CASE 4434: Application of Union Oil Company of California for the creation of a new gas pool and special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new gas pool for its Pipeline Federal Well No. 1 located in Section 4, Township 19 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks the promulgation of special rules therefor, including a provision for 640-acre spacing and proration units and fixed well location requirements.
- CASE 4435: Application of Blackrock Oil Company for a dual completion and salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dually complete its Mobil Atlantic Well No. 1 located in Unit D of Section 10, Township 9 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to produce oil from the Pennsylvanian formation through tubing and to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres formation from 4300 feet to 5045 feet and possibly other formations between the 8 5/8-inch casing shoe at 4153 feet and the top of the cement at 9205.

	Store	Con Amer test	Control of the State of the Sta	Sigre Sigre	Junious Talk Harris & Fried
	(Allied Chein) St. No. (Allied Chein) St.	Panglaser American Panglaser Panglaser	Unitony Color Tong Fee	f. fuhro	The Partie of th
3	24 L	ho klaine the che the	Conchile South	te first of the state of the st	trend to the first
Aree France	Rithan Geter	Major Gebel Elfor der	#2 tungon Constal #2 tungon States i tal #2 tungon States i tal #2 tungon States i tal #3 tungon States i tal #4 tungon States i tal #5 tungon States i tal #6 tungon States i tal	Deponents At 160.	The on the original services of the original s
26 LOTTER	25 RE 1 (1601 (2017) (1329)	String 6	29 U.S. Smell., Rel., A. Min., I.A. M. J.N. Chombers Lisabeth F.	Poteo Concession (1975)	EROS STATES
State A Service A Se	Constal States	Cr Served States (Cobes 37) wasted States (Cobes 37) wasted States (Cobes 37) States (States (State	tillion Collectioned California Collectioned Grace Hosses Core, 1811/2 Hap Hap House B-10980 B-10980 MWJ 1 313 74 Hap	510clair 01 5 77 5 77 5 77 5 77 5 77 5 77 5 77 5	B.10280 Profession by State B.13284 S. B.132
\$ 17.33 \$ 18.00 \$ 18.0	Pais Pet Balt Pet K-4496 2 Puris St	ons 7	(A4 W d) (13 E)	MWJ 1/4 33 Phillips MF. Lawless 3/4 Stollector MF. Lawless 3/4 Stollector MF. 13 - 73 WKK 0719 K. 3120 12 - 20 - 10 LP 16 24 Cobot K 1017 CONTRACTOR State SAPPARE	Mentanta 34 lean 35 lean 35 lean 35 lean 36 le
d Chem. (Finner)	(Allied Chemy Coastal States K Scast 1054) Kanon Tee.	Costo Sintes County of Costo Sintes S	State (Co) AND SAME PROPERTY	Cabet Cabet K1657 K 3846	Store (1) Store
Sumble 22 Comments of the control of	(Coastal States) States (Coastal States) 16 - 4631 Coastal States R B Hottl, etal Coastal States	Store on the state of the state	2245 V.3014	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Telaco Texaco Aa Amerode H BP T.PCE K 4273 H BP T.PCE T.
midwest 3, 410,00 2177 1410,00		Company days Congressions S Congressions S Congress	Staff 12.50 15.0	M.W.J. etal M.F. Lancess, 34 5 - 21 - 73 K. 3290	Tenaco Trice Shell K-3718 K-3718 K-3728 Trice Shell K-3718 K-3718
1 150°1	SECOND SALES THE SECOND SECON	Coostal States (H & P	HBP Store	Handan Tomora	R.Cone 12-70-14-15 (R.Cone 12-70-14-15) (R.Cone 12-
Humble At 19-73 Son Borên	Allied Chern.	80. Pet. [So. Pet.Expl. 1-16-73	Pubco Midwest 4-18-77 3-21-77	Manson's E.A. lexoco HBP 'Henson's 1991 1998 8 3550 1866 1731 XC444 NCT-2	111 112 113 113 113 113 113 113 113 113
Cond's Inc. 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14	1331 1400 - Better 14000 - Better 14000 - Better 14000 - Better 14000 - Better	Pubco Pubc	17	Tevaca Musasia finedel 1.77-77 Her K- 6660 Lesse 1.721 Migesta auf	33 15 14 SAUNDE,
Grove	Allied Chem Beli Pet 6 21 76 [6 18.57] 8 613 [17.58] 22 13 [17.58]	### ##################################	Superior \$ 116-77 7-362	Tevaco 5 - 15 - 72 K-2124 36 %	Texaco 1 5 Amerede 5 8-9385 E-2075 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Costol Statemetor	24 	To the To State of St		Texaco Martell 10. 10. 18 filled K C445 filled Am Petro.	22 23 24 23 124 124 124 124 124 124 124 124 124 124
stes (fridwesh eta) 26 20-77 26 20-77 24 20-77 Coastal State	Midwes1/2 Coastal States, L. Midwes1 3-16-75 7-18-77 K-4809 1052	1 8 8 6 6 1 (Map 1 8 9 6 1 (Map 1 8 9 8 7 1 (Brosses 1 9 9 7 1 (Brosses 1 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	K \$121	Amer. Petratina L.B. Hadges 7 - 19 - 70 16 - 74 16 - 74 10 92 10 92 15 1 10 92 15 1 16 17 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16 17 16	Allonice Cocific E-ca06
Coastal States 1.5-49 1.5-49 1.5-19 1	25	State	29 Amerode E-2426 54.	Monton Ameroby 3 (1829) 10 771	Densted 1934 (Cook Page 1934)
Fef. Coastal States 1 - 16 - 78 258 2.549 512 512 57 57 57 57 57 57 57 5	Humble 6 15 15 K5068 3099	Ben Pet Standard 19-16-19 18-1	M. P. Groce Amerado 12 17 78 L 1942 06-4159 48 13	Petro e BBL SE-2115 Amerodo Petro Shell Shell Shell Amerodo 1 Amerodo	Shelly FEICOL BEL Shelly Cores Shelly Feacon Fe Shelly
Ceasini States 5:31-73 Srudenlial Funds U2	So Field	Humble 6-15-75 75-55 75-55 Reif Pet 1-3-16-79 1-17-55	Store	Shelf \$1 8 65 F 110 American C 1106 F 110	Hong Soundships
Getty H.8.P. B.6672 L	Humble 11-20 11-40	Hantal Humble 2-10-26 ran 6-15-75	dech page Pittle 37/18 After page 1 A 1/2 C Pittle 1/2	1	WJ PRODUCING COMPANY
18 Sun 18 Sun 18 18 21 75 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	MocChristanen (4ble 6.15-75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 7	Her Cas S. Honson, Hannon, Hannon, Hannon, Hannon, Hannon, Hannon, Han	EAHonson America 2-20-78 (1987) 1-21-13 (A) (1987) 1-21-13 (1987)	3	Baum Penn Field Area Map
Sun Union lo 24 7534	Midwest Humble 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A CHAISE BOILDS TIONED	() 100 (680) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)	Scale:	9-30-70

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

Carl 4432

APPLICATION

Comes now MWJ Producing Company and applies to the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico for approval of an unorthodox well location in the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, formerly the Baum-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, and in support thereof would show the Commission:

- 1. Pool rules for the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, as contained in Commission order R-3368-A provide that each well drilled in the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool shall be drilled on a standard proration unit of 160 acres, and shall be located within 150 feet of the center of a governmental quarter-quarter section.
- feet from the South line, and 990 feet from the West line of Section 5, Township 14 South, Range 33 East, N.M.P.M., dedicating the said well the Southwest quarter of said Section 5.
- 3. It is necessary to move the location of said well to avoid encountering an abandoned well located in the same 40-acre tract. Experience in the field indicates that wells deviate from the vertical, and safety in making a well comple-

DOCKET MAILED

Date 9-18-70

tion, and for mechanical reasons, it is necessary to move said well location.

- 4. The acreage to the North and East of the proposed well location is operated by applicant, and the location as proposed is farther from offset operators than would be a standard well location on the west side of the unit to be dedicated to the well, and the correlative rights of other operators and interest owners will not be impaired.
 - 5. Attached hereto and made a part of this application is a plat showing the proposed well location and lease ownership and offsetting lease ownership, to the best of applicant's information and belief.

WHEREFORE applicant prays that this application be set for hearing before the Commission or the Commission's duly appointed examiner, and that after notice and hearing as required by law, the Commission enter its order approving the well location as prayed for.

> Respectfully submitted, MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY

~ W. Killah.

P.O. Box 1769 Santa Fe, New Mexico

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT

	•		unign 187 1 84 1 100 137 1 64 044 14 64
	o 2692 4 2011 0		23
So. Main	ol K-4690 ell B-1050	o 18 18184. hma 19564	1:15-76 K\$708 603 <u>6</u>
inc elal pres HBP 1 Del: 1 Arothe	U.S. M.I. Persol State S	and the Constitute Pull tree in the Constitute of the Constitute o	Store Store
State 9 17-71	Constal (Descostor) Sincl	it Elk Oil	Treat J. M. Hub Cruss Gulf 7-25-71 E-7272 2504
Ost packs	7.16. 77 1.5.77 HAP	Amerado) Elk Oil 1 2 20 72 in	Terns Co Piv
Frida (S)	29	Thempile Propriet Elk Oil	26 Using F.A. Fasters 15-15-79
The service Murph	U.S. Smell., [18187 1833]	a sini cik ni si si si sa	A State A State
Stere Stere	Call, et al. Mine	93 SINS Many 1 Magnatio Josh	CO Tereti 2
Coastal Stoles (Cabel 12)	Corp 1518/2 Ner B-10780 B-10137	Gittist lack White the book at 15 good Sillingia.	Skelly 2
3.31 Stoles	Mer 10000 51-Cem*1 10 98	31 Du wantahir 4 - Tengs	35
7 3 MWLetol	(MW.J) Nabat M.F.Lamless ME Stolfees	rig. War papoli Frod . Public Gree Tra prod	wintord Booky
PAR Tutte d	Constel Sis. If Control Sign Co	Signa "Jose J" Store	in the first design to the first the
sail State 31	Let to doubt hereby purch Cobet Cob	Silling State Stat	
21297 PAG, 64944	Poum.	शिक्षी मध्य किय	William Conders (A. Ling Cont.) State (Myoge St. Conders Cont.)
Hostoles Keeps Costal MW.	New Mex St. 4 Misses St. 5 Misses St. 4 Misses St. 4 Misses St. 4 Misses St. 6 Miss	NJ Prais Cuora Texace 'Ag'	A Shelly rate
Course sidily	F283 K-5317 F2-m-52 K-32	vm 0 (2000) (200	Totalio (Childress Inc., MI Joseling Technomy
loi Stales State Contest U.S. Free veriling Free	Carteel of the Control of the Contro	1 7 50	Shell 19-72
co Chem) (Cham Di Jorn) Cham Di Jorn) Cham Di Jorn Cham D	(Artecl of Pan)	70 POSEO R-2726 1524 S00-7784 Bridwell (53728) Industry 1911 19-13-73 1737 Bridwell 15 191	20 au
Chompling BAU	Goostal States	100	12 1 R. Lewe, Eat. 1 12 20 70
Sale B Constal Stoles IN	Agiec tunion 100 1	1 1 3'0'C T.	N-1048 O. Feiker Pen Art 81 T0535 Sterre
No. Stole	Gelf HBP State Sele	Former Print Print Que	Tex ct Shell
50. Pet.E	sel. Pubte : 1.21-77 HBP Henson	3500 01-86 = (457) = 8-7505	B-540 (19 L2
6-16-10 K-3556 K-3556 1000 T M 139	300	14 22 5 15	13 fosken
18	177 Tanaco Man co So.Pet. MidTex. 1-17-77 H	enle (1 - 15-16)	NIINDERS BLEEFE
6 to 200	Section Sect	11219 Teroco 11217 K-6667 8415	Stele
Bell Pel State	Texacc	Texete	E-8078 :
	2015 K-515	NO AN"	Amer Petrofine 9 : 20 : 70 K - 770 K - 770 24
	148	McGramic Costs and	5 5 6 1 12-17-73 12-17-73 12-17-73
ann y	O Tenaco (10-16 Access 10-16 Ac	Tenoco AN	State
Signa Signa		Freeze di	FRIE 23 Shell Amer. Petrofine
decel lavece	Golf	Biredges 16.74 18.74 19.74 19.74 19.74 19.75	
1012 2 8:2857	inest	mala market and the second	MWJ PRODUCING COMPANY
7- 	Amerada Honson Anti-	iso in the former of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Midwer 1 44 0:4672	E-2476 128 3 -5	10 4 13 111 All State Sign	Baum Penn Field Area Map
Store Store	PETEO 4	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Care 4432
1000 7	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	Anoredo A 1110 Jernderi 1114	g.alat
Jaser 7 Stumble	25 32 Shall \$100 or	3	Scale: 1" = 4000'7-15-70
Humble , 6-15-75 Kcccs	in com		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR

DEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION CONSISSION OF WEST CRATE OF HER MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE MEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

M

APPLICATION OF MMJ PRODUCING COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX OIL WELL LOCATION, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE No. 4983 2 Order No. R-2330

OPDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9:30 a.m. on July 15, 1970, at Santa Fo, Now Moxico, before Ememiner Daniel S. Mutter.

NOW, on this day of day, 1970, the Commission, a quorum being prosent, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises.

FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, MMJ Producing Company, seeks an exception to Rule 4 of the Special Rules and Regulations governing the Daum-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool, as promulgated by Order No. R-3368-A, to permit the drilling of an oil woll at an unorthodox location 326 feet from the Location line and 320 feet from the West line of Section 5. Ecomohip 14 South, Range 33 Dust, NEPM, Lea County, New Moxico.
- (3) That the 200/4 of said Section & would be dedicated to the subject well.

(4) That the productivity of approximately 40 acres in the southern and southwestern part of said Section 9 is doubtful in in the subject pool.

(4) that mechanical problems could the abondonment of a producing ail well at a station in the NW/45W/4 of soil Delivis.

(5) That a well drilled at the proposed non-standard lecation well avail the damaged hale of the presidently drilled well and is more likely to lescented more of the Baum - repper Pennsylvanian producing section above 100% waler saleration Them a well drilled it a standard lecation in another quarter quarter of grand quarter lection and charled, therefore, secult in grader celliniste recovery of cased from the poorle

is more likely to encounter wore of the proposed non-sunndard location is more likely to encounter wore of the fram-upper Pennsylvanian, producing section above 100% water saturation than a well arilled at a spandard location for call real and thould, therefore, result in greater ultimate recovery or oil from the pool.

(6) That approval of the proposed unerthodox location will not violate correlative rights and will afford the applicant the opportunity to produce its just and equitable chare of the oil from the subject pool, will prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells, and otherwise prevent waste, previded the subject well received no core than 120/160 of a standard allowable for the pool.

IN IS THEREFORM OFFICED:

(1) That the applicant, ISM Producing Company, is hereby granted an exception to the well location requirements of the Baum-Upper Pennsylvanian Peol, as proxulgated by Order No. R-3868-A, and is hereby putherized to drill an oil well at an unorthodox location 100 feet from the Morth line and 300 feet from the West line of Section 5, Township 14 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Maxico;

profincy of a ctandard allowable for the cubject post.

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may does necessary.

DONE at Santa Fo, Now Moxico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF HEN MEXICO OIL COMERVATION COMMISSION

DAVID F. CARGO, Chairman

AMEN J. ARMINO, Mordon

OOT

A. L. PORTER, (Ir., Momber & Secretary

CASE 4433: Motion of OCC to rescind waterflood authority, Roosevelt County.